





To obtain warranty service, contact AU-RA Devices by email: support@auradevices.io. Proof of purchase may be required to verify eligibility.

AURA Devices will provide warranty service through one or more of the following options:

tentional misconduct or gross negli-

contractual obligations. A damages

claim based on a breach of major o

gence; (iv) or a culpable breach of major

tractual obligations or gross negligence

will be limited to foreseeable damage

typical for the sale contract concerned

(i) Mail-in service. If AURA Devices determines that your Product is eligible for mail-in service, AURA Devices will ask you to send the Product by specific address. AURA Devices will pay for shipping to and from your location if instructions regarding the method of packaging and shipping the Product are followed.

(ii) Do-it-yourself (DIY) parts service. DIY parts service allows you to service your Product. If DIY parts service is available in the circumstances, the following process will apply.

(a) Service where AURA Devices requires the return of the replaced Product or part. AURA Devices will ship a replacement Product or component to you with installation instructions, if applicable, and any requirements for the return of the replaced Product or part.

(b) Service where AURA Devices does not require the return of the replaced Product or part. AURA Devices will ship you free of charge a replacement Product or part accompanied by instructions on installation, if applicable, and any requirements for the disposal of the replaced Product or part.

(c) AURA Devices is not responsible for any labor costs you incur relating to DIY parts service. Should you require further sistance, contact AURA Devices by email: support@auradevices.io.

If any term is held to be illegal or unenforceable, it shall be severed from this warranty and the legality or enforceability of the remaining terms shall not be affected.

Software distributed by AURA Devices with or without the AURA Devices brand

software) is not covered by this Warranty. Please refer to the licensing agreedetails of your rights with respect to its use. AURA Devices does not warrant that the operation of the AURA Devices Product will be uninterrupted or error-free. AURA Devices is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the AURA Devices Product's use.

(including, but not limited to system

This Warranty does not apply: (a) to consumable parts, such as batteries or pro tective coatings that are designed to diminish over time, unless failure has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (b) to cosmetic damage, including but not limited to scratches, dents and broken plastic on ports unless failure has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (c) to damage caused by use with a third party component or product that does not meet the AURA Devices Product's specifications (AURA Devices Product specifications are available at www.auradevices.com under the technical specifications for each product and also available in stores); (d) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, fire, earthquake or other external cause; (e) to damage caused by operating the AURA Devices Product outside AURA Devices's published guidelines; (f) to damage caused by service (including upgrades and expansions) performed by anyone who is not a representative of AURA Devices; (g) to an AURA Devices Product that has been modified to alter functionality or capability without the written permission of AURA Devices; (h) to defects caused by normal wear and tear or otherwise due to the normal aging of the AURA Devices Product, (i) if any serial number has been removed or defaced from the AURA Devices Product, or (j) if AURA Devices receives information from relevant public authorities that the product has been stolen or other security measures designed to prevent unauthorized access to the AURA Devices Product, and you cannot prove in any way that you are the authorized user of the product (e.g., by presenting proof of purchase)

This warranty is governed by and construed under the laws of the country in which the product purchase took place.

For Australian consumers: The rights described in this warranty are in addition

to the statutory rights to which you may be entitled under the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 and other applicable Australian c and regulations. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded un der the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensatio for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable gual ty and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Repair of the goods ma result in loss of data. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished goods of the same type rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts may be used to repair the goods.

For Canadian Consumers: Residents of Quebec are governed by that province's consumer protection legislation.

For purchases made by consumers in the United Kingdom and Ireland: If a product is defective consumers may, in addition to any other rights which they may have under consumer law in the UK and Ireland, avail themselves of the rights contained in: for products purchased in Ireland: the Sale of Goods Act 1893 (in particular Sections 12, 13,14 and 15), the Sale of Goods and Supply of Services Act,1980 and the European Com munities (Certain Aspects of the Sale of Consumer Goods and Associated Guarantees) Regulations 2003 (S.I. No. 11/2003); for products purchased in the UK: the Sale of Goods Act 1979 (in particular Section 12), the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982 (in particular Section 2) and the Sale and Supply of Goods to Consumers Regulations 2002.

Products Warranty (English) v1.1.0

## Quic start guide

Welcome to AURA Strap 2, an accessory that boosts your Apple Watch with hydration levels and body composition tracking.

Push your limits. AURA Devices team

## **FCC Statement**

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

•Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.a

•Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

•Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.